Stock Exchange, Hong Kong Stock Exchange and Shanghai Stock Exchange, to subscribe for market data and news. These expenses also include
bandwidth fees, expenses to acquire or maintain servers and data centers as well as other expenses relating to the telecommunication infrastructure.

Marketing and branding

Marketing and branding expenses consist primarily of advertising and promotion expenses, payments to business partners pursuant to the revenue-sharing
arrangements, customer referral fees and other expenses associated with our marketing and branding activities.

General and administrative

General and administrative expenses primarily consist of intermediary service expenses, travelling expenses, business entertainment expenses and
miscellaneous expenses relating to our facilities and other administrative expenses. Intermediary service fees primarily consist of fees we pay our
professional service providers including our lawyers, accountants and consultants.

Income before income taxes

The following table sets forth our income before income taxes, both in absolute amount and as a percentage of our total revenues, for the years indicated.
  For the years ended December 31,​
  2020   2021   2022
  US$   %   US$   %   US$   %
  (in thousands except for percentages)​

Total revenues   138,497   100.0   264,488   100.0   225,366   100.0
Interest expense   (10,102 )   (7.3 )   (18,379 )   (6.9 )   (18,669 )   (8.3 )
Total net revenues   128,395   92.7   246,109   93.1   206,697   91.7
Total operating cost and expenses   (107,361 )   (77.5 )   (228,531 )   (86.5 )   (204,963 )   (90.9 )
Other income   996   0.7   1,476   0.6   298   0.1
Income before income taxes   22,030   15.9   19,054   7.2   2,032   0.9

Cybersecurity

For the years ended December 31, 2022, US$0.4 million of cybersecurity mitigation costs have been expensed (excluding labor costs). There were no costs
due to cybersecurity incidents in 2022, nor was there any impact of cybersecurity incidents on our reportable segments.

112

Table of Contents

Taxation

Cayman Islands

We are not subject to income or capital gains tax under the current laws of the Cayman Islands. There are no other taxes likely to be material to us levied by
the government of the Cayman Islands.

British Virgin Islands

Our subsidiaries incorporated in the BVI are not subject to income or capital gains tax under the current laws of the BVI. There are no other taxes likely to